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DATE: November 7, 2006 
 

TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 
Meeting Date:  November 27, 2006 

 
FROM: Edward R. Sajecki 

Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 

SUBJECT: Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended 
Sign Variance Applications 

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Report dated November 7, 2006, from the Commissioner 

of Planning and Building regarding Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended, and the requested thirteen (13) Sign Variance 
Applications described in Appendix 1 to 13 to the Report, be 
adopted in accordance with the following: 

 
1. That the following Sign Variances be granted: 

 
(a) Sign Variance Application 06-00904 

Ward 3 
M & M Meats 
3647 Dixie Road 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One fascia sign on the south elevation having an 

area of 5.57 sq. m. 
 
(ii) One fascia sign on the south elevation with 

changing copy area. 
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(iii) One fascia sign on the north elevation having an 
area of 9.75 sq. m. 

 
  

(b) Sign Variance Application 06-01881 
Ward 5 
Rexall 
5965 Coopers Avenue 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One ground sign having an area of 21.78 sq. m. 
 
(ii) One ground sign at the rear side of the property 

adjacent to the Provincial highway. 
 

 
(c) Sign Variance Application 06-01052 

Ward 5 
Petro Canada Car Wash 
450 Derry Road West 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One car wash exit sign located above the upper 

limits of the car wash. 
 
(ii) One fascia sign on the car wash wall with an exit, 

having an area of 9.2 sq. m. 
 
(iii) One directional sign having an area of 1.26 sq. m. 

and a overall height of 1.26 m. 
 

 
(d) Sign Variance Application 06-00305 

Ward 7 
Hajuna Investments Limited 
3611 Mavis Road. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One additional ground sign per street line. 
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(e) Sign Variance Application 05-04848 
 Ward 9 
 Meadowvale West Church Centre 
 6945 Meadowvale Town Centre Circle 
 
 To permit the following: 
 

 (i) One fascia sign on the west elevation. 
 
 (ii) One fascia sign on the roof of the building. 
 
 

(f) Sign Variance Application 06-02524 
 Ward 7 
 Hyundai 
 300 Dundas Street East 
 
 To permit the following: 
 

(i) Two fascia signs located above the upper 
limits of the roof line. 

 
(ii) One ground sign having an overall height of 

7.5 m and an area of 6.1 sq. m. 
 
 

(g) Sign Variance Application 06-01835 
 Ward 3 
 Rovinelli Holdings Limited. 
 4800 Eastgate Parkway  
 
 To permit the following: 
 

(i) One ground sign not located on the property 
it identifies. 

  
 
The granted variances are subject to compliance with other 
provisions of the Sign By-law. 
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2. That the following Sign Variances not be granted: 
 

(a) Sign Variance Application 06-01906 
Ward 5 
Rajesh Aneja / KPMR Investments Inc. 
7470 Airport Rd. 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One ground sign with an overall height of 

10.36m. 
 

 
(b) Sign Variance Application 06-01113 

Ward 6 
Canadian Pacific Railway 
6744 Creditview Road 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One billboard sign located on CPR right-of-way 

visible from Highway 401. 
 

 
(c) Sign Variance Application 06-01112 

Ward 6 
Canadian Pacific Railway  
6740 Creditview Road 
 
To permit the following: 

 
(i) One billboard sign located on CPR right-of-way 

visible from Highway 401. 
 

 
(d) Sign Variance Application 06-01111 

Ward 6 
Canadian Pacific Railway 
4558 Creditview Road 
 
To permit the following: 
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(i) One billboard sign located on CPR right-of-way 
visible from Highway 403. 

 
 

(e) Sign Variance Application 06-01110 
 Ward 6 
 Canadian Pacific Railway 
 4552 Creditview Road 
 

To permit the following: 
 

 (i) One billboard sign located on CPR right-of-way 
visible from Highway 403. 

 
(f) Sign Variance Application 06-01379 

 Ward 8 
 Progressive Autobody 
 1801 North Sheridan Way 
 
 To permit the following: 
 
 (i) One ground sign having an overall height of 7.62 

m. 
 
 (ii) One ground sign having an area of 27.87 sq. m. 

per sign face. 
 
 
BACKGROUND:  The Municipal Act states that Council may, upon the application of 

any person, authorize minor variances from the Sign By-law if in 
the opinion of Council the general intent and purpose of the 
By-law is maintained. 

 
 
COMMENTS:  The Planning and Building Department has received thirteen (13) 

Sign Variance Applications (see Appendix 1 to 13) for approval by 
Council.  Each application is accompanied by a summary page 
prepared by the Planning and Building Department which includes 
information pertaining to the site location; the applicant's proposal; 
the variance required; an assessment of the merits (or otherwise) of 
the application; and a recommendation on whether the variance 
should or should not be granted. 
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FINANCIAL IMPACT: Not applicable. 
 
 
CONCLUSION:  Council may authorize minor variances from Sign By-law 0054-

2002, as amended, if in the opinion of Council, the general intent 
and purpose of the By-law is maintained.  Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended, was passed pursuant to the Municipal Act.   In this 
respect, there is no process to appeal the decision of Council to the 
Ontario Municipal Board, as in a development application under 
the Planning Act. 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  M & M Meats 
 Appendix (1-1 to 1-9) 
 
 Rajesh Aneja / KPMR Investments Inc. 
 Appendix (2-1 to 2-10) 
  
 Rexall 
 Appendix (3-1 to 3-7) 
 
 Petro Canada Car Wash 
 Appendix (4-1 to 4-7) 
 
 Canadian Pacific Railway 
 Appendix (5-1 to 5-6) 
 
 Canadian Pacific Railway 
 Appendix (6-1 to 6-6) 
 
 Canadian Pacific Railway 
 Appendix (7-1 to 7-6) 
 
 Canadian Pacific Railway 
 Appendix (8-1 to 8-6) 
 
 Hajuna Investments Limited 
 Appendix (9-1 to 9-6) 
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 Progressive Autobody 
 Appendix (10-1 to 10-7) 
 
 Meadowvale West Church Centre 
 Appendix (11-1 to 11-6) 
 
 Hyundai 
 Appendix (12-1 to 12-8) 
 
 Rovinelli Holdings Limited 
 Appendix (13-1 to 13-8) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Edward R. Sajecki 
 Commissioner of Planning and Building 
 
  
 
 
 Prepared By: Darren Bryan, Supervisor Sign Unit 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
November 7, 2006 
 
FILE: 06-00904 
 
RE: M&M Meats 
 3647 Dixie Road  -  Ward 3 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to section 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 13 Proposed 
Permits a fascia sign on the front (south) 
elevation of this unit to have a sign area of 
5.35 sq. m. (57.58 sq. ft.). 

One (1) fascia sign on the front (south) 
elevation of this unit having a total sign area of 
5.57 sq. m. (60 sq. ft.). 

Does not permit fascia signs to contain any 
changing copy area. 

One (1) fascia sign on the front (south) 
elevation with changing copy area. 

Does not permit fascia signs on the rear 
(north) elevation of this unit. 

One (1) fascia sign on the rear (north) elevation 
of this unit. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
1. The proposed fascia sign on the front (south) elevation of the unit is slightly over the 

permitted size allowed in the Sign By-law. The sign is in keeping with the design of the 
building elevation and therefore acceptable from a design perspective.  

 
2. The proposed changing copy area as part of the proposed fascia sign on the front (south) 

elevation of the unit would potentially reduce the amount of window signage on this unit 
and therefore is acceptable. 

 
3. The proposed fascia sign on the rear (north) elevation of the unit is acceptable from a 

design perspective and is within the intent of the Sign By-law, as the layout of the plaza 
exposes the rear elevation of the unit to Burnhamthorpe Road and Dixie Road.  
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SALES : JIM FARWELL
DRAWN BY : B. HARDY
DATE : MARCH 27, 2006

 #060233 B
DRAWING No.

CLIENT APPROVAL

PRELIMINARY ARTWORK

APPROVED FOR PRODUCTION

VECTOR ARTWORK
REQUIRED.

DIGITAL IMAGE FOR
PRINTING REQUIRED.

FINAL COLOUR 
SPECIFICATIONS REQUIRED.

SITE CHECK REQUIRED.

©2005
THIS ARTWORK IS THE PROPERTY OF PRIDE SIGNS LIMITED AND MAY NOT BE USED IN
WHOLE OR IN PART WITH THE WRITTEN CONSENT FROM PRIDE SIGNS LIMITED.

P.Q. #

VINYL COLOURS OPEN

MISSISSAUGA, ONTARIO
3647 DIXIE RD. - STORE # 82

20’ - 0”
42

”

New Illuminated Fascia Sign
•Pride aluminum filler and retainer to be painted blue (pms #2757)
•3/16” white acrylic face with translucent vinyl graphics applied to 1st surface 
 •Fluorescent illumination

Colours:
Logo
•Left side to have a white graphics (orange inlines)
•Right side to have a white image (blue inlines) on a european blue 3M #3630-137background
•“&” to be white with a European blue 3M #3630-137 keyline and background

•“Meat Shops” and registration mark to be white on orange background 3m 3630-137

REVISION DATES:
April 5, 2006                                     b. hardy
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SALES : JIM FARWELL
DRAWN BY : B. HARDY
DATE : MARCH 27, 2006

REVISION DATES:
APRIL 5, 2006                              B. HARDY

 #060233 A
DRAWING No.

CLIENT APPROVAL

PRELIMINARY ARTWORK

APPROVED FOR PRODUCTION

VECTOR ARTWORK
REQUIRED.

DIGITAL IMAGE FOR
PRINTING REQUIRED.

FINAL COLOUR 
SPECIFICATIONS REQUIRED.

SITE CHECK REQUIRED.

©2005
THIS ARTWORK IS THE PROPERTY OF PRIDE SIGNS LIMITED AND MAY NOT BE USED IN
WHOLE OR IN PART WITH THE WRITTEN CONSENT FROM PRIDE SIGNS LIMITED.

P.Q. #

VINYL COLOURS OPEN

MISSISSAUGA, ONTARIO
3647 DIXIE RD. - STORE # 82

20’ - 0”

36
”

New Illuminated Fascia Sign
•Pride aluminum filler and retainer to be painted blue (pms #2757)
•3/16” white acrylic face with translucent vinyl graphics applied to 1st surface 
 and 3 rows of 6” r.o.g. track 
•Fluorescent illumination

Colours:
Logo
•Left side to have a white graphics (orange inlines)
•Right side to have a white image (blue inlines) on a european blue 3M #3630-137background
•“&” to be white with a European blue 3M #3630-137 keyline and background

•“Meat Shops” and registration mark to be white on orange background 3m 3630-137

90”
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  APPENDIX 2-1 
  

 
 

SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

November 7, 2006 
 
FILE: 06-01906   
 
RE: Rajesh Aneja / KPMR Investment Inc. 
 7470 Airport Road – Ward 5 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 14(1) of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 14(1) Proposed 
The  maximum height for a ground sign 
located in an industrial area is permitted to be 
7.5m (24.6 feet) 

The height of the proposed ground sign is 
10.36m (34 feet). 

 
 
COMMENTS:  
 
The Planning and Building Department acknowledges the concerns with the lack of visibility of 
their existing sign due to the coniferous trees on the adjacent site. However, the solution could be 
resolved by relocating the sign away from these trees, rather increasing the height of the sign. In 
addition, the building and fascia signs provide ample identification of the businesses along 
Airport Road. The Planning and Building Department can not support the variance requested. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
November 7, 2006    
 
FILE: 06-01881 
 
RE: Rexall 
 5965 Coopers Avenue – Ward 5 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to sections 14, 16 of the Sign By-law 0054-
2002, as amended. 
 

Section 14 Proposed 
Area of the ground sign shall not exceed 15 
sq. m. (161.5 sq. ft.) per sign face. 

Area of the ground sign is 21.78 sq. m. (234 
sq. ft.) per sign face. 

Section 16.6 Proposed 
No ground sign shall be located in the rear or 
side yard of a lot in a commercial or industrial 
zone located adjacent to a Provincial 
highway. 

Ground sign at the rear side of the property and 
adjacent to a Provincial highway. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
Although the proposed ground sign is along Highway 401, the sign is to replace an existing sign 
which was previously approved, prior to the enactment of Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended. 
The proposed sign is well designed and significantly reduced in size from the previous sign for 
PharmaPlus. The Planning and Building Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from 
a design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
November 7, 2006 
 
FILE: 06-01052 
 
RE: Petro Canada Car Wash 
 450 Derry Road West -Ward 5 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to sections 4, 13 & 18 of the Sign By-law 
0054-2002, as amended. 

Section 4 Proposed 
Expressly prohibit roof signs. One (1) car wash exit sign located above the 

upper limit of the car wash. 
Section 13 Proposed 

Permits one (1) fascia sign to be located on a 
car wash wall with an exit having a maximum 
sign area of 3.72 sq. m. (40.03 sq. ft.) in this 
instance. 

One (1) fascia sign on the car wash wall with 
an exit, having a sign area of 9.2 sq. m. (99 sq. 
ft.). 

Section 18 Proposed 
Permit directional signs to have a sign area 
0.75 sq. m. (8 sq. ft.) and height of 1.2 m (4 
ft). 

One directional sign having a sign area of 1.26 
sq. m.(13.56 sq.ft.) and height of 1.69 m (5.5 
ft). 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
1.  The exit fascia sign on the car wash is a standard Petro Canada sign which has received 

approval on other sites throughout the City. The sign is well designed and in keeping with 
other signage throughout the site. The Planning and Building Department therefore finds 
the proposed variance acceptable from a design perspective. 

 
2. The proposed sign an internal directional sign for the car wash is a standard Petro Canada 

sign which has received approval on other sites throughout the City. The sign is in 
keeping with other signage throughout the site and therefore acceptable from a design 
perspective. 

 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2006 PDC Signs\06-01052\01- Report.doc 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
November 7, 2006 
 
FILE: 06-01113 
 
RE: Canadian Pacific Railway 
 6744 Creditview Road  -  Ward 6 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 6 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 6 Proposed 
Any sign not expressly permitted in the By-
law is prohibited. 

One billboard sign located on CPR right-of-
way to be visible from Highway 401. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The intent of Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended, was to control signage along the highways. 
In this regard, ground signs were prohibited along the highways. As billboard signs are free 
standing signs similar to ground signs, the Planning and Building Department can not support the 
variance. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
November 7, 2006 
 
FILE: 06-01112 
 
RE: Canadian Pacific Railway 
 6740 Creditview Road  -  Ward 6 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 6 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 6 Proposed 
Any sign not expressly permitted in the By-
law is prohibited. 

One billboard sign located on CPR right-of-
way to be visible from Highway 401. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The intent of Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended, was to control signage along the highways. 
In this regard, ground signs were prohibited along the highways. As billboard signs are free 
standing signs similar to ground signs, the Planning and Building Department can not support the 
variance.  
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
November 7, 2006 
 
FILE: 06-01111 
 
RE: Canadian Pacific Railway 
 4558 Creditview Road  -  Ward 6 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 6 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 6 Proposed 
Any sign not expressly permitted in the By-
law is prohibited. 

One billboard sign located on CPR right-of-
way to be visible from Highway 403. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The intent of Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended, was to control signage along the highways. 
In this regard, ground signs were prohibited along the highways. As billboard signs are free 
standing signs similar to ground signs, the Planning and Building Department can not support the 
variance. In addition, this particular location is a very scenic area of the highway which should 
not be clutter with signage. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
November 7, 2006 
 
FILE: 06-01110 
 
RE: Canadian Pacific Railway 
 4552 Creditview Road  -  Ward 6 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 6 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 6 Proposed 
Any sign not expressly permitted in the By-
law is prohibited. 

One billboard sign located on CPR right-of-
way to be visible from Highway 403. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The intent of Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended, was to control signage along the highways. 
In this regard, ground signs were prohibited along the highways. As billboard signs are free 
standing signs similar to ground signs, the Planning and Building Department can not support the 
variance. In addition, this particular location is a very scenic area of the highway which should 
not be clutter with signage. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
November 7, 2006 
 
FILE: 06-00305 
 
RE: Hajuna Investments Limited 
 3611 Mavis Road   -   Ward 7 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to sections  14 & 16 of the Sign By-law 0054-
2002, as amended. 
 

Section 14 Proposed 
Pemits one (1) ground sign per street line. A second ground sign on street line. 

Section 16 Proposed 
Ground signs in an industrial zone shall 
display the municipal address. 

One (1) ground sign not displaying the 
municipal address. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
1. There is an existing tenant sign for “Metalworks” on the municipal boulevard which was 

approved previous to the enactment of Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended. There is 
merit to having a second sign for the other tenants of this complex, however the original 
proposal placed the sign on the municipal boulevard. The applicant has revised their 
application and removed a parking space to accommodate the ground sign on their 
property. The Planning and Building Department therefore find this variance acceptable 
from a design perspective.  

 
2. The provision to require the municipal addresses on ground signs is intended to provide 

the public with information to locate businesses along the street. The variance to permit 
the ground sign without a municipal address is not acceptable, as it would set precedent 
for other businesses throughout the City. Please note that the applicant did not provide 
any rationale to justify the approval of this variance. 

 
 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2006 PDC Signs\06-00305\01-Report 06-305.doc 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
November 7, 2006 
 
FILE: 06-01379 
 
RE: Progressive Autobody 
 1801 North Sheridan Way - Ward 8 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to section 14(1) of the Sign By-law 0054-
2002, as amended. 
 

Section 14(1) Proposed 
The maximum height for a ground sign 
located in an industrial area is permitted to be 
7.5 m (24.6 ft.). 

The height of the proposed ground sign is 
 7.62 m (25 ft.). 

The maximum area for a ground sign located 
in an industial area is permitted to be  15 sq. 
m. (161.4 sq. ft.) per sign face. 

The area of the proposed ground sign is 
27.87 sq. m. (300 sq. ft.) per sign face.  

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed variance is for oversized ground sign which has been installed without permits. In 
this regard, the proposed sign area is almost double the amount permitted in Sign By-law 0054-
2002, as amended. The sign appears to be an oversized billboard sign which is out of scale with 
the surrounding area. The Planning and Building Department finds the proposed variance not to 
be within the intent of Sign By-law 0054-20002, as amended and has no design merit. If 
approved, this will set a precedent for other applicants to apply for variances for commercial and 
billboard signs of a similar size. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
November 7, 2006 
 
FILE: 05-04848 
 
RE: Meadowvale West Church Centre 
 6945 Meadowvale Town Centre  -  Ward 9 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to section 4 of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, as 
amended. 
 

Section 4 Proposed 
Does not permit fascia signs on the side 
(west) elevation of this building. 

One (1) fascia sign on the side (west) elevation 
of this building. 

Expressly prohibits roof signs. One (1) fascia sign located on a roof of the 
building. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
1. The proposed fascia sign on the side (west) elevation of this building informs the public 

of the function of the building from the Meadowvale Town Centre. The sign is well 
placed on the building and therefore acceptable from a design perspective. 

 
2 The proposed fascia sign is located on top of the roof which covers the building entrance. 

Since the sign does not protrude above the roofline of the building, the Planning and 
Building Department finds it acceptable from a design perspective.  
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
November 7, 2006 
 
FILE: 06-02524 
 
RE: Hyundai 
 300 Dundas Street East – Ward 7 

 
 
The applicant requests the following variances to sections 4 and 13 of the Sign By-law 0054-
2002, as amended. 
 

Section 4 Proposed 
Expressly prohibits roof signs. Two (2) fascia signs located above the upper 

limits of the roof line. 
Section 13 Proposed 

For ground signs in Cooksville, the 
maximum height is 3 m (9.48 ft.) and 
maximum sign area of 3.5 sq. m. (37.67 sq. 
ft.). 

One (1) ground sign with a height of 7.5 m 
(24.5 ft) and a sign area of 6.1 sq. m. (65.33 
sq. ft). 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
1. The fascia signs extend slightly over the building structure but are well designed and in 

keeping with the design of the building. The Planning and Building Department therefore 
finds this variance acceptable from a design perspective. 

 
2. The provisions in Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amended for ground signs in Cooksville are 

based on main street type of developments. The Hyundai dealership is located in a 
commercial area of Dundas Street East, where a number of car dealerships are located. 
The proposed ground sign is within the limits of the commercial provisions of the Sign 
By-law and is similar to other ground signs located at other surrounding car dealerships. 
The Planning and Building Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a 
design perspective. 
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SIGN VARIANCE APPLICATION REPORT 
Planning and Building Department 

 
November 7, 2006  
 
FILE: 06-01835  
 
RE: Rovinelli Holdings Ltd 
 4800 Eastgate Parkway – Ward 3  

 
 
The applicant requests the following variance to section 4(10) of the Sign By-law 0054-2002, 
as amended. 
 

Section 4(10)) Proposed 
A ground sign shall be located on the property 
on which the business/uses are located. 

The location of proposed ground sign is not 
located on the property on which the business 
/uses are located. 

 
COMMENTS: 
 
The proposed sign is to replace an existing sign for the adjacent building which was previously 
approved before the enactment of Sign By-law 0054-2002, as amendment. The proposed ground 
sign combines the information from the existing sign which will be removed and information 
regarding the tenants within the complex on this site. The sign is well designed and within the 
provisions of the Sign By-law regarding for height and sign area for a ground sign. The Planning 
and Building Department therefore finds the variance acceptable from a design perspective.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
K:\pbdivision\WPDATA\PDC-Signs\2006 PDC Signs\06-01835\06-1835T.doc 
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